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CONSTRUCTION OF CANALS IN MAHARASHTRA


†1910.  SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE


Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has received any proposal for the construction of "Pravara-Nilvande" canal in Ahmednagar district of Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the current status of this proposal;

(c) whether the Government has allocated any funds so far for this purpose; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION
(PROF. SANWAR LAL JAT)

(a) to (b) A project proposal of Upper Pravara Irrigation Project in Ahmednagar district of Maharashtra was received in Central Water Commission (CWC) in January, 2010. The government of Maharashtra did not provide State Finance Concurrence for the project and therefore, the project has been returned back.


(c) & (d) The Central Assistance is provided to those projects which are approved by The Advisory Committee of Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation, have investment clearance and qualify under the guidelines of Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme. The above project is not approved and therefore, no funds have been allocated for this project.


*****
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